
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 7th July, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Final Outturn Performance Report  (Pages 5 - 10)

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.

Report to follow.

7. Business Planning Process 2017/20  (Pages 11 - 16)

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.

8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 17 - 24)

To consider a report of the Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 25 - 36)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7th April, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, D Flude, 
A Moran, J Saunders, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillors G Barton, L Wardlaw and J Weston

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

24 ALSO PRESENT 

Peter Groves – Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
Alex Thompson - Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

28 CHANCELLORS BUDGET ANNOUNCEMENTS 2016 

Peter Bates Chief Operating Officer updated the Committee on the main points 
contained within the recent budget speech given by the Chancellor of Exchequer 
as they affected Local Government. In summary the budget speech announced: 

 There was an expectation  that all schools would become 
academies by 2020, or have an academy order in place to convert 
by 2022 



 The modernisation of the administration of business rates to revalue 
properties more frequently and make it easier for businesses to pay 
the taxes that were due: 

 The introduction of more frequent business rate revaluations (at 
least every 3 years 

 Allocation of the £50 million Pothole Action Fund for England in 2016-17. 
In addition, the government would also provide a further £130 million to 
repair roads and bridges damaged by recent storms.

 The Government would pilot the approach to 100 per cent business rates 
retention in Greater Manchester and Liverpool City Region and will 
increase the share of business rates retained in London, although there 
was no mention of Cheshire East in this proposal.

 Allocation of £100 million nationally  to assist with n homelessness.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

29 FUTURE BUDGET DEVELOPMENT AND ENGAGEMENT 

Councillor Peter Groves, Finance and Assets portfolio holder and Peter Bates 
Chief Operating Officer set out a broad framework for engagement with Overview 
and Scrutiny for the 2016/17 budget.

The Committee was informed that the intention during the forthcoming budget 
consultation cycle was to introduce a more inclusive approach by holding regular 
internal meetings with political groups.

The government had announced that there was now an option available for local 
authorities to seek a four year financial settlement. All Councils had been invited 
Council to apply for the new arrangement by 14 October 2016 which would 
provide better financial certainty.

The Government had also announced that the current arrangements whereby 
Local authorities received Revenue Support Grant (RSG) were being phased out, 
meaning that Local Authorities would in 4 years time have to be self funding 
through a combination of business rates, council tax and fees and charges.

As the Council would only expect a minimal increase in business rates revenue, 
greater emphasis would be placed on the Council tax base which was under the 
control of the Council.  Elsewhere, the Council would have to look at reducing 
expenditure on non statutory services.

Additional pressure could be added through the triannual review of pensions 
which was due in the 20171/18 financial year.

Based upon the above, the finance team would be undertaking some financial 
modelling to identify projected budget pressures over the next 4 years, which 
were expected to amount to £40 million



In response to a question regarding  business rates retention, Peter Bates 
informed Members that  further feedback was still awaited from the pilot 
authorities.

 In response to query about the current and projected level of new homes bonus 
to be expected Peter Bates explained that last year the Council received £9.2 
million in new homes bonus, but that the Government recently announced that 
the national new homes bonus pot had been reduced by 50% in 2018/19. The 
savings from that funding stream had been diverted to the Better Care 
Fund(BCF), and that money would be ring-fenced.

The announcement in the budget about all schools becoming academies by 2020 
had significant implications for the Council. Currently 80% of academies bought 
back central support from the Council. The current arrangements would have to 
be reviewed in light of the recent announcement.

In response to a question regarding the status of the additional funds for adult 
social care resulting from the recent government initiative to increase Council tax 
by 2%, it was confirmed that these additional funds were ring-fenced to the BCF.

In addition, Peter Bates referred to the transitional grant funding awarded by the 
Government for 2016/17 and suggested that he would welcome suggestions form 
this committee as to how this money should be spent.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the update be received noted;

(b) That the commitment to making the budget consultation arrangements 
more inclusive be welcomed and further discussions be held between 
the Finance and Assets Portfolio holder, Chief Operating Officer and 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of this committee

30 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED-

(a) That an item be added under the heading ‘possible future items’ to review 
the Council’s  working arrangements with partners and other third parties 
specifically in relation to value for money;

(b) That the Leader of the Council and the Housing and Planning Portfolio 
Holder be invited to attend the next informal meeting of the Committee on 
9 June 2016 to provide an update on the Local Plan process

31 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)



1

Cabinet Paper

Date of Meeting: 12 July 2016

Report of:       Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)

Subject/Title: 2015/16 Final Outturn Review of Performance

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Groves, Cllr Paul Findlow

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report sets out the Council’s financial and non financial performance at the 
final outturn stage of 2015/16 and highlights the latest progress towards 
achieving the Council’s Residents First Outcomes as described in the Council’s 
three year plan 2013 to 2016. 

1.2. The final outturn review shows how the Council has continued to build on the 
positions achieved in the last two years, which demonstrate that the overall 
financial health, performance, resilience and value for money at Cheshire East 
Council is strong despite taking £70m out of its cost base since 2011, and 
having frozen Council Tax for five consecutive years. Savings have been 
consistently achieved through permanent savings of £5m in management 
costs, efficiency, removing any duplication of effort, and a planned programme 
of asset disposals. This approach has protected funding provided to front line 
services. The Council’s strong financial position reflects its enhanced 
governance, innovative delivery arrangements and effective stewardship of 
public money. 

1.3. At the final outturn, the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective, with an 
underspend of £0.5m being reported. This represents a variance of only 0.2% 
against a net budget of £246.6m. This is the 4th consecutive year that a  
favourable forecast position to budget has been reported for the Council. In 
achieving this position the Council is mitigating rising costs in social care. 
Nationally caseloads are increasing and this is also being seen in Cheshire 
East. Controlling in-year costs as well as accurate budget setting have made 
this pressure affordable in 2015/16. The ongoing impact of this pressure is also 
reflected in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.           

1.4. Cheshire East is the third largest Council in the Northwest of England, 
responsible for over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local people. Gross 
annual spending is over £750m, with a balanced net budget for 2015/16 of 
£246.6m. In quarter four, examples of good performance were:

 Improving the percentage of primary and secondary schools judged 
good or outstanding

 Achieving a recycling rate which continues to be in the top 10% of all 
local authorities



2

 Producing amended Local Plan Strategy, approved at Full Council in 
February 2016

1.5. The attached report, Annex 1, sets out further details of how the Council has 
performed in 2015/16.  It is structured into three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brings together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance have 
had on the 5 Residents First Outcomes during the year.  
Section 2 Financial Stability - provides an update on the Council’s 
overall financial position. It demonstrates how spending in 2015/16 has 
been funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, 
council tax and business rates, treasury management, centrally held 
budgets and the management of the Council’s reserves.
Section 3 Workforce Development - provides a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the final outturn review of 
2015/16 performance, in relation to the following issues:

 the summary of performance against the Council’s 5 Residents First 
Outcomes  (Section 1);  

 the final service revenue and capital outturn positions, overall financial 
stability of the Council, and the impact on the Council’s reserves position 
(Section 2); 

 the delivery of the overall capital programme (Section 2, paragraphs 211 
to 225 and Appendix 4); 

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements up to 
£250,000 approved in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules 
(Appendix 5);

 changes to Capital Budgets made in accordance with the Finance 
Procedure Rules (Appendix 8); 

 treasury management investments and performance (Appendix 9);

 management of invoiced debt (Appendix 11);
 use of earmarked reserves (Appendix 12);
 update on workforce development and staffing (Section 3). 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to approve:   
 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements above 

£250,000 in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules (Appendix 6);
 supplementary revenue estimates to be funded by additional specific grant 

(Appendix 10);



3

 that the council enter into grant agreements with Academies, Foundation, 
Voluntary Aided and Free schools receiving funding allocations or who are 
allocated in-year allocations during 2016/17and for named schemes within 
the existing 2015/16 Schools Capital Programme.

2.3 Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve: 

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements above 
£1,000,000 in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules (Appendix 7);

 The establishment of earmarked reserves for Transforming Services and 
the Royal Arcade (Appendix 12).   

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. None. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council monitors in-year expenditure through a quarterly reporting 
cycle. The cycle concludes each financial year with an outturn report that 
reflects financial and operational performance and provides any 
requirements to note, approve or recommend changes in line with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

4.2. The overall process for managing the Council’s budget focuses on value 
for money and good governance and stewardship. Changes that become 
necessary during the year must be properly authorised and this report sets 
out those areas where any further approvals are now required.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The Council’s quarterly reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential 
year-end outturn. The details in this report highlight achievements against 
outcomes and the successful management of potential risks during the 
year.    

5.2. At final outturn, the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective with a 
modest underspend of £0.5m (0.2%) against a budget of £246.6m.     

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. All

7. Implications of Recommendations

7.1. Policy Implications



4

7.1.1. Performance management supports delivery of all Council policies. The 
final outturn position, ongoing considerations for future years, and the 
impact on general reserves will be fed into the assumptions 
underpinning the 2017/20 medium term financial strategy.  

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The legal implications surrounding the process of setting the 2013 to 
2016 medium term financial strategy were dealt with in the reports 
relating to that process. The purpose of this paper is to provide a 
progress report at the final outturn stage in 2015/16. That is done as a 
matter of prudential good practice, notwithstanding the abolition of 
centrally imposed reporting requirements under the former National 
Indicator Set.

7.2.2. Currently the Constitution does not provide for decisions to award 
grants to be mad
[...]
ignation: Chief operating Officer
Tel. No.: 01270 686013
Email: peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&MId=5685&Ver=4
tp://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&MId=5810&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&MId=6016&Ver=4
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire-east-budget-2015-16.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/medium-term-financial-strategy-2015-2018.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 7th July 2016 
Report of: Chief Operating Officer  (Section 151 Officer) 
Subject/Title:
Portfolio Holder:

Business Planning Process 2017/20  
Cllr. Peter Groves 

1 Report Summary

1.1 This report updates Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Council’s 
Business Planning Process for 2017/18 to 2019/20. A robust Business Planning 
Process forms part of the continued improvement in financial planning, control and 
transparency. This enables the Council to deliver a balanced budget through a 
process that considers priorities, performance, risks and workforce issues. 

1.2 The Council will continue to demonstrate strong financial management by 
considering the medium term budget position at an early stage in the year and 
through successive outturn reports:

- The 2014/15 outturn position was signed off by the Council’s external 
auditors, without qualification, and demonstrated that the overall financial 
health, performance, resilience and value for money at Cheshire East 
Council is strong 

- The Council is due to report its 2015/16 outturn position to Cabinet on 12th 
July 2016.  At Third Quarter a small underspend was forecast signalling that 
improved budget management has been maintained. In addition, the 
2015/16 Draft Statement of Accounts has been issued for public inspection 
and is currently being audited. 

1.3 In February 2016 the Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) Report incorporating:

- An Executive Summary from the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Assetssetting 
out the key actions to address the Council’s priorities.

- The Council’s MTFS Report 2016/19 setting out how the priorities and 
actions will be funded.

1.4 The MTFS is subject to annual update as further information over funding levels 
becomes available and the Council develops more detailed plans for later years.

1.5 The outcome of the update process will be the production of a revised MTFS 
Report in February 2017 to set the Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax.

1.6 A comprehensive process is required to achieve that outcome and this report sets 
out the framework for Members and officers.



1.7 A key part of the cycle in 2016 will be the production of an Efficiency plan in 
October 2016. This plan will enable the authority to secure the 4-year fixed funding 
deal that Central Government offered as part of The Local Government Final 
Settlement for 2016/17 announced on 8th February 2016.

2 Recommendation

2.1 To note the Business Planning Process for 2017/20 and the availability of officers 
throughout the process.

3 Other Options Considered

3.1 None.

4 Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The Council requires an agreed process to set a budget for 2017/20. However, the 
Council needs to consider the approach to delivering the Council’s Priorities and 
link those ambitions with resource allocation in a managed way.

5 Background / Chronology

5.1 Each year the Council operates a rolling Business Planning Process to match 
resources with service needs by consideration of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
This includes consideration of the residents first outcomes, corporate risks and 
targeted service changes. The process addresses these requirements through four 
stages: (see Annex 1 for further details)

o Set parameters ~ a
[...]
iny Committee 2016/17 updated May 2016

Possible Future/ desirable items

ORACLE - To review whether ORACLE is fit for purpose.

Review the Council’s working arrangements with partners and other third parties specifically in relation to value for money.

Member facilities/Accommodation

Bailiff Services To receive a presentation from the 
newly appointed bailiffs.

 Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Finance and 
Assets 
Portfolio 
Holder



Chief 
Operating 
Officer

8 September 
2016





FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address:

Democratic Services Team
Cheshire East Council
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ
Telephone:  01270 686472

However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the in
[...]
ions on 
the site. 

Cabinet 11 Oct 2016 Caroline 
Simpson, 
Executive 
Director of 
Economic Growth 
and Prosperity

No

CE 16/17-4 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2017-
20

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2017-20, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 23 Feb 2017 Alex Thompson No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Final Outturn Performance Report
	7 Business Planning Process 2017/20
	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corp New format - updated

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


`CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, D Flude, A Moran, 
B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillors G Barton, S Edgar, S Pochin, J Saunders and J Weston

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Peter Groves –Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder
Alex Thompson - Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

6 FINAL OUTTURN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s financial and non-financial performance at the final outturn of 2015/16 
and highlighted the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s residents first 
outcomes as described in the Councils three year plan 2013-2016.

The final outturn review showed that the Council had continued to build upon 
positions achieved in the past two years. The Council’s reserves showed an 
underspend of £0.5m representing a variance of 0.2%.



In annex 1 of the report, further details of the Council’s performance were set out 
in three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brought together the
positive impact that service performance and financial performance had
had on the 5 Residents First Outcomes during the year;

Section 2 Financial Stability - provided an update on the Council’s
overall financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2015/16 had
been funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants,
council tax and business rates, treasury management, centrally held
budgets and the management of the Council’s reserves;

Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan;

The report indicated that mitigating measures had been included in 2015/16 
budget to relieve pressures connected with increased caseloads for adult social 
care.

The Committee was informed that the Health and Adult Social Care Committee 
had recently received presentations from the two CCGs in the borough about the 
challenging financial circumstances projected over the next four years which 
would lead to both CCGs having to make significant efficiency savings. The 
Committee expressed its concern that there may be consequences for this 
Council in future years.

The Committee raised the following additional points in relation to the final outturn 
report:

 The Committee acknowledged the £1.9 million overspend in children 
services which related to increased and continuing demand as more 
children came into care. The Committee noted that whilst additional 
funds had been included in the 16/17 budget to stem those pressures, 
it requested additional information about the actual spend on SEND 
costs for placements outside of the Borough;

 The number of fixed penalty notices issued for littering and dog fouling 
offences during the year appeared to be low. However, the Committee 
was pleased to hear that the number of enforcement officers 
employed by the Council was under review and that plans for an 
education programme were in place;

 The reduced reliance on agency staff was welcomed but the 
Committee felt that efforts should be made to reduce the number 
further particularly in relation to children’s services in Crewe, however 
the committee also acknowledged that the Council’s ‘grow your own’ 
initiative was on the right trajectory and should alleviate reliance on 
agency staff in future years;

 That plans should be developed to identify potential risks resulting 
from the outcome of the referendum for the UK to exit the EU;



 The progress in reducing slippage in the Capital programme and 
future plans to better reflect the phased spend on capital schemes 
was welcomed;

 The Committee supported the  continuing review of the situation 
regarding the increased number of schools becoming academies, 
specifically in relation to the level of support required from the Council;

 That additional information should be provided to explain in full what 
the objectives of the Council’s ASDVs would be in future years.

RESOLVED 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the forecast underspend be noted and the Committee’s 
congratulations be conveyed to all those involved;

(c) That Cabinet be requested to consider preparing contingency plans to 
mitigate any risks identified arising from the referendum result to exit the 
European Union;

(d) That Cabinet be requested to submit a draft efficiency plan in connection 
with the Government’s four year spending settlement proposals to this 
committee prior to it being considered by Cabinet by October 2016, or 
earlier if available;

(e) That the work currently being carried out by South and Eastern CCGs to 
address their individual reduced spending allocations for the next four 
years be acknowledged and Cabinet be requested to consider 
contingency plans to prepare for any consequential additional pressures 
that this may place on the Council’s own budget;

(f) That whilst the Committee acknowledges that spending within Children 
Social Care is demand led, the Committee nevertheless wishes its 
concern to be placed on record that there is a projected overspend in 
Children Services;

(g) That Cheshire East Residents First (CERF) be requested to provide 
detailed information to this Committee on the ASDV objectives referred to 
in appendix 12 of the report.   

7 BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 2017/20 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer on the 
Council’s business planning process for 2017/18 to 2019/20.

A key part of the business planning process in 2016 was the production of an 
efficiency plan in October 2016. The plan would enable the Council to secure the 
four year fixed funding deal that the Government had offered as part of the Local 
Government final settlement for 2016/17 announced on 8 February 2016.



RESOLVED – That the report be received and the Business Planning process for 
2017/20 and availability of officers throughout the process be noted. 

8 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RSOLVED –

(a) That the Scrutiny Manager be requested to obtain information from the 
Council’s new bailiffs  about the company in advance of the 
September meeting; 

(b) That the item listed as a potential item relating to Member 
Facilities/Accommodation/culture be added to the list of essential 
items and the following members be appointed to a task and finish 
group to investigate the matter:

Chairman – Councillor Margaret Simon
Councillors Mo Grant, Dorothy Flude, Hayley Wells-Bradshaw

9 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.55 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


